

No. 13-1011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

L.D.G.,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Attorney General of the United States

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

REDACTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**STUART DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division**

**TERRI J. SCADRON
Assistant Director**

**ANTHONY W. NORWOOD
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-4883**

Attorneys for Respondent

Dated: August 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS 3

 A. Petitioner Entered The United States Without Inspection, Is
 Convicted of The Unlawful Possession of Drugs With Intent To
 Deliver, And Is Ordered Removed..... 3

 B. Petitioner Appears Before The Immigration Judge And Applies
 For A U Visa And A Waiver of Inadmissibility From CIS 5

 C. The Immigration Judge Declines to Consider the Waiver For A
 U Visa..... 8

 D. The Board Affirms The Decision of The Immigration Judge and
 Does Not Review The U Visa Waiver 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 A. Standard of Review 11

 B. It Is Plain On The Face of The Statute That The U Visa And
 The Waiver Are Reserved Exclusively To The Discretion of the
 Secretary 11

 C. The Use of A Form I-192 To Gather Evidence Does Not Divest
 The Secretary of Her Authority To Decide U Visa Applications 15

 D. Petitioner’s Request For Confidentiality Under 8 U.S.C. § 1367 20

CONCLUSION 22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P.
32(A)(7)(C)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

NOTE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452, 461-62 (1997).....11

Alvarado-Fonseca v. Holder,
631 F.3d 38511

Atunnise v. Mukasey,
523 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2008) 8, passim

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002).....17

Borrego v. Mukasey,
539 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2008) 10, 20

Chevron USA v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....11

Fonseca-Sanchez v. Gonzales,
484 F.3d 439 n.5 (7th Cir. 2007)2

Haxhiu v. Mukasey,
519 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)14

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999).....11

Lee v. Holder,
599 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2010) 2, 12, 18

Muratoski v. Holder,
622 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2010)11

Padilla v Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....6

Ramirez Sanchez v. Mukasey,
508 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir.2007) (per curiam).....18

Torres-Tristan v. Holder,
656 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2011)2, 18

United States v. Farr,
419 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2005)18

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 101(a),
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)5

Section 101(a)(15)(K),
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K)19

Section 101(a)(15)(U)(i) & (iii),
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i) & (iii)12

Section 212,
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....14

Section 212(a)(3)(E),
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(E).....26

Section 212(a)(6)(A)(i),
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)5

Section 212(a)(9)(B),
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)26

Section 101(a)(15)(U),
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(U)13

Section 212(a)(3)(A)(i)(I), (3)(A)(ii), (3)(A)(iii), (3)(C), or (3)(E)
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(A)(i)(I), (3)(A)(ii), (3)(A)(iii), (3)(C), or (3)(E).....26

Section 212(d)(3),
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3) 7, 8, 26

Section 212(d)(3)(A)(ii)
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(A)(ii)16

Section 212(d)(3)(B),
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(3)(B)26

Section 212(d),
8 U.S.C. 1182(d).....27

Section 212(d)(14),
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14) 7, passim

Section 214(p)(1),
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(1)12

Section 214(p)(3),
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(3)13

Section 214(p)(4),
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(4)13

Section 214(p)(6),
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6)14

Section 240A,
8 U.S.C. § 1229B6

Section 242(a)(5),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....2

Section 242(b)(1),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)2

Section 242(b)(2),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)2

Section 242(d)(1),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)21

Section 245(m)(1),
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)14

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.415

8 C.F.R. § 212.1615

8 C.F.R. § 212.17 8, 15, 26

8 C.F.R. § 212.17(a).....13

8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b)(1)..... 16, 17

8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b)(2).....16

8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b)(3).....16

8 C.F.R. § 212.17(c).....17

8 C.F.R. § 214.1(a)(3)(i)13

8 C.F.R. § 214.1417

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(a)(2), (3), (8), & (9).....12

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(b)12

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1)8, 15

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1)(i)15

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(i)13

8 C.F.R. § 214.14 (c)(2)(ii)12

8 C.F.R. § 214.14 (c)(2)(iii)12

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(iv)8, 15

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(4)12

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(5)(ii)12

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(a)(1), (b)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matter of Sanchez Sosa,
25 I&N Dec. 807 (BIA 2012) 13, 14

No. 13-1011
